CEMETERY COMMITTEE REPORT

New flags are placed every year in all seven cemeteries. The mowing service of "Thibodeau's Lawn
Care" has been great. Our sexton, Dave Kimball is doing more headstone repairs. We didn't get our
signs up for the cemeteries last year but it is on our agenda for the coming year.

Please notify the Town Office or any one of us if a flag or a marker is needed.

Respectfully Submitted,
Vondell Dunphy

Ann Foss

Nat Foss

Remembrance
Please take afew moments to remember our men and women serving here and abroad. These men

women are still making the ultimate sacrifice. We are so greatly indebted for their service.

Cemetery Committee,
Vondell Dunphy

Ann Foss

Nat Foss
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Palmyra Historical Society

P O Box 280

Palmyra, Maine 04965-0280 * PALMYRA *
MAINE

January' 2016

To the Citizens of Palmyra,

The llistorical Society has had a busy year on Facebook with over 150 followers that are adding
information and comments.

Although the year has been quiet we have been doing a few research projects for people that live
out of state. One such research was that of our own F.thel Byram Taylor who will turn 103 in March of
this year. The Select Persons presented her with the Boston Post Cane for being the eldest in town. The
Historical Society presented her with a genealogy of her family going back to 1580 in Kent England.

Annual Town Reports have been digitized from 1875 to 2014 and delivered to the Fogler’s
Library at the University of Maine in Orono.

Please know that we welcome you to the Facebook site and request suggestions, comments and
pictures you have of our town. Also if you do not know or do not have equipment to scan we are willing
to come to you and scan or record your stories for history.

Our current wish is to take donations for the purchase of flags to replace some o f the tattered ones
and extend the placement on Route 2 west ofthe Palmyra Community Center. Connie Millett can take
donations or leave them at the town hall in an envelope marked Connie Millett, Ann Foss or Nat Foss.
The Palmyra Historical Society will match your donation to make sure the Town can proudly fly our US
Flag.

Officers of the Palmyra Historical Society are as follows:

Ann L Foss President naafrr@tds.net

Jack W Dyer Vice President jwdpa@tds.net

Nat C Foss Jr Secretary natfoss@tds.net

Connie Millett Treasurer cmillett2@roadrunner.com

You can call anytime on how to contribute toor find the history of Palmyra at 938-2947 and talk
to Ann or Nat Foss.

Respectfully Submitted

CL% O
Ann L Foss
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Palmyra Community Center Boosters Committee 2015

Current members on the boosters are Joanne Brown, Glen Brown, Cecil Kershner,
Carol Kershner, Harold Towle, Cindy Preble, Pat White, Phyllis White, Priscilla Jones,
Mike Cray, and Donna Cray.

We have been a PCC Booster Committee since 2013 after the Town Office was
moved to the community center; which was acquired by the Town of Palmyra in
2010 from RSU 19 (MSAD 48]. Anyone is welcomed to be a member. To vote you
must have attended at least three or more meetings in the current year. We
welcome volunteers to assist us in any of our annual fundraising events even if they
do not wish to be a voting member. The PCC Booster Committee meets the second
Tuesday ofevery month at 6:00 pm. We do not meet in December and January.

Our annual events that we do to fund raise for the center are:

Maple Weekend - March 26 & 27 - Breakfast and concessions at Eureka Farms
Mud Run Weekend - concessions May and September

Coin Drop - June

Craft Fair - October

Hunters Breakfast - October

November - Hunters Supper and Auction

We use the annual events and other small events to raise funds for the center. This
past year we have purchased a grill, fryolaters, mixer, nacho warmer, and pans for
the kitchen. We also purchased six tables for the center.

This December we had a free movie and lunch for the children of Palmyra. We also
gave Christmas dinners and assisted in funding the Palmyra Giving Tree.

The PCC kitchen could use dishtowels, dishcloths, cooking utensils, and sharp
knives. Also, large bowls, sheet pans, and trays. Saran wrap, foil, dish soap, and zip
lock bags are always needed too. Ifyou would like to donate any of the items to the
PCC kitchen, please leave them at the Town Office or bring them to one of our
meetings.

Thank you for all of your support and for supporting our annual events. It is greatly
appreciated.

Sincerely,
Palmyra Community Center Boosters
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12/31/2014

21-22 March

Account Balance
Cash on Hand

Total

Date

24-Mar
24-Mar
10-Apr
12-Apr
May
2-May
4-Jun
18-Jun
24-Aug
25-Aug
18-Sep
19-Sep
21-Sep
10-Oct

21-Oct
21-Oct
31-Oct

11-Jul

3-Nov

8-Nov
1-Dec
25-Dec

25-Dec

PCCB Treasurers Statement
2015

Event - Purchase Gross Expenses  Profit
Year End Balance

Maple Weekend 2234.20 1173.17  1061.03
Start up Cash

Expenses

Deposit

Bubbas - Grill, Fryer

Buds (Coffee, Syrup)

Trappers Auction 193.51 17.96 175.55
Mud Run Supplies

Mud Run 2984.35 607.26  2377.09
Bubbas service/cotton candy

Coin Drop 697.72
Tables 505.65
Fryolater/Cash Register 565.00

Start up Cash

Mud Run 1426.05 987.29 438.76
Deposit

Craft Fair 1114.92 168.59 946.33
Gun Raffle 1155.00 606.92 548.08
Mixer

Nachos Warmer, Pans (Bubbas)

Hunters Breakfast 413 212.74 200.26
Rolling Thunder

Hunters Supper/Auction 1273.00 132.30 1140.70
Berg Activewear (T-Shirts)

Moosehead Trail (Gun)

Rolling Thunder

Christmas 2015

Interest

Giving Tree Donations

2015 Earnings 7585.52
527452
0
5,274.52

Credit Union
Account
2919.59

(375.00)
(1101.79)
2285.00
(1291.11)

(17.96)
102.81
(507.48)
2935.85
(434.30)
697.72
(505.65)
(565.00)
(100.00)
(985.18)
1406.25
1119.92
420.00
(750.00)
(203.62)
(176.74)
(117.66)
2401.50
(173.02)
(553.86)

(26.15)

(1204.23)
431
70.32

5274.52

Cash
On Hand
74.3

(14.00)
60.50

90.70

(126.50)

(25.00)

213.30
(153.30)
30.00

(150.00)

0.00
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REGIONAL SCHOOL UNIT 19

Corittna Dixmont Etna Hartland
Newport Palmyra Plymouth St. Albans

PO Box 40 (182 Moosehead Trail) Telephone (207)368-5091
Newport, ME 04953-0040 Fax (207) 368-2192

Mr. Raymond L. Freve Dr. Janet J. Morse
Interim Superintendent of Schools Asst. Supt. /Dir. of Instruct. Improvement

December 21,2015

To: Residents of RSU 19
Fr: Raymond L. Freve, Interim Superintendent

Re: Yearly Town Report

| probably need to introduce myself, though many of you might recognize the name. | served
MSAD No. 48 (now RSU 19) from 1988 to 1994 as your Superintendent of Schools. My tenure

as o fthis date is two days as the Interim Superintendent.
I am still looking into the issues that need addressing, but recently attended the Public Forum on
the School Construction Project, that is 100% State financed. This project should ease many of

the educational and financial needs of this District.

| look forward to meeting and working with you to address our mutual goals of improving the

school district’s education and financial state.
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Kennebec Regional Development Authority
Annual Report: 2014-2015

The Staff, General Assembly, and the 24 member communities of the Kennebec Regional
Development Authority are pleased to present this annual report for the fiscal year ending June
30, 2015.

Financial Overview

At fiscal year-end 2014-2015, KRDA's government funds reported a positive fund balance
(equity) of $127,648, an improvement of $335,381 from the previous fiscal year. This is the
first positive fund balance since 2001. Annual revenue distributions, to member communities
totaled $227,344. We reduced our long term debt principal by $377,317. This included paying
off the loan balance with Camden National Bank, in the amount of 139,733. This was an
unbudgeted expenditure (taking advantage of unanticipated revenues) which resulted in the
annual expenditures exceeding revenues. We are still on target to pay off our long term debt in
fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. The total long-term debt for the organization stands at
approximately $1,222,034. For investments, we have 2 CD's and a money market account at
the Maine State Credit Union totaling $203,796; a savings account with TD Bank totaling
$242,681 and; a CD with Skowhegan National Bank totaling $187,898. These cash allocations
represent designated funds toward a small operating reserve, and a growing infrastructure
reserve. These funds could be used for future capital expenditures should the KRDA
membership so decide at some point in the future. We project adequate cash flow for
operations and debt service through the coming fiscal year without additional borrowing or
increases in the municipal assessments which have remain unchanged since 2007.

Operations Overview

During FY 2014-2015, the organization began executing a long term operational plan for the
development of the existing serviced lots on the park. The first phase - and main effort - of
this plan, is to address the demand side of the park. The operating budget increased the
marketing effort in order to "establish credibility with investment attraction.” The intent is to
triple the marketing effort, over an 18 month window beginning in January 2015, and establish
a greater density of leads, through our networking activities. Once this phase is completed, the
operational plan will focus on addressing the supply side of the park - to incentivize developers
to FirstPark both operationally and financially. Through this process, we hope to develop the
remaining serviced lots (which total seven) by the time the debt service is paid off. If we are
successful in this effort, this will help with the on-going effort to eventually position the KRDA
so that it can operate independently at or about the time the existing long term debt is paid off.
The organization will be actively exploring, identifying and securing additional forms of revenue
to place the organization in a position to compete with other regions in the US and beyond.

From the Director's Desk. ..
The services of our lead generator, Research Consulting International (Montreal, Canada), have

been exceptional in support of our networking approach. Their process placed us in front of
thirty senior level decision makers of firms to tell our story about the competitive advantages of
Central Maine.  During the Fiscal Year, we had three firms achieve red carpet status - have
followed up on our invitation - to see the value Central Maine has to offer. One firm has
incorporated in the state, with plans to locate at FirstPark, when they are ready to move over the
border from Canada. The other two remain in play.
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We have focused all of our networking efforts in Canada - from Halifax to Toronto. This effort
has been financially supported with a grant from the Maine International Trade Center, in the
amount of $44,500. This grant is to reimburse some of our travel expenses through December
2017. Central Maine has a competitive value in these Canadian markets. We have intentionally
targeted small emerging firms, which are planning their first phased expansion into the US.
Supporting this effort, we have built a technical assistance team - from accounting to visas - to
help hand hold these firms into our region. | intend to explore additional relationships with
developers, some of whom may provide build out solutions for these forthcoming leads into
FirstPark. Finally, | am scheduling my attendance at selectmen's/council meetings, to listen and
inform.

Respectfully Submitted,

Brad Jackson
Executive Director
KRDA/FirstPark
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SUSAN M. COLLINS

VVAHNMCR CE3VH0 1XK . .
lilnitcd (Statcfi Senate

WASHINGTON. DC 20510- 19<M

Dear Friends:

It is an honor to represent Maine in the United States Senate. 1am grateful for the trust the people of our State have
placed in me and welcome this opportunity to share some key accomplishments from 2015.

Growing the economy by encouragingjob creation was and remains my top priority. The tax-reliefbill signed into
law at the close of last year contains three key provisions | authored to help fosterjob creation and provide small
businesses with the certainty they need to invest, grow, and, most important, hire new workers. Another provision |
authored that became law last year gives a boost to both Maine’s economy and traffic safety. This provision permanently
changed the federal law that previously had forced the heaviest trucks onto our country roads and downtown streets, rather
than allowing them to use Maine’s federal Interstates. In addition, | was glad to help secure another significant award for
the University of Maine’s deepwater offshore wind initiative, which has the potential to advance an emerging industry and
create thousands of good jobs in our state.

Maine’s historic contributions to our nation’s defense must continue. In2015,1secured funding toward a much-
needed additional Navy destroyer, likely to be built at Bath Iron Works. Modernization projects at the Portsmouth Naval
Shipyard that 1have long advocated for were also completed, as were projects for the Maine National Guard.

| was also deeply involved in crafting the new education reform law to better empower states and communities in
setting educational policy for their students. The law also extends a program | co-authored that provides additional
assistance to rural schools, which has greatly benefitted our state. A $250 tax deduction | authored in 2002 for teachers
who spend their own money on classroom supplies was also made permanent last year.

As aresult of a scientific evaluation o f the nutritional value o f potatoes required by a law that | wrote, the wholesome
fresh potato finally was included in the federal WIC nutrition program. |also worked on other issues important to
Maine’s farmers and growers, including research on wild blueberries and pollinating bees.

As Chairman of the Housing Appropriations Subcommittee, | have made combating veterans’ homelessness a
priority. This year’s housing funding law includes $60 million for 8,000 new supportive housing vouchers for homeless
veterans. Since this program began in 2008, the number o f homeless veterans nationwide has dropped by one third.
Maine has received nearly 200 vouchers to support homeless veterans.

Last year, | became Chairman ofthe Senate Aging Committee. My top three priorities for the committee are
retirement security, investing more in biomedical research, and fighting fraud and financial abuses targeting our nation’s
seniors. | advocated for the $2 billion increase in funding for the National Institutes of Health to advance research on
such diseases as diabetes and Alzheimer’s. The Senate also unanimously passed my bill to support family caregivers.
The Aging Committee’s toll-free hotline (1-855-303-9470) makes it easier for senior citizens to report suspected fraud
and receive assistance and has already received more than 1,000 calls.

A Maine value that always guides me is our unsurpassed work ethic. As 2015 ended, | cast my 6,07 2ril consecutive
vote, continuing my record of never missing a roll-call vote since my Senate service began in 1997.

| appreciate the opportunity to serve Palmyra and Maine in the United States Senate. Ifever | can be ofassistance to
you, please contact my Constituent Service Center in Augusta at (207) 622-8414 or visit my website at
www.collins.senate.gov. May 2016 be a good year for you, your family, your community, and our state.
Sincerely,

Susan M. Collins
United States Senator
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ANGUS S. KING. JR.
ARMttl SEBVIfCS

KAHtR Al RCSOURCt-S

Uhited States Senate

IAN 1) AtIFAINISTRY,ttc
WASHINGTON, DC 20510

Dear Friends of Palmyra:
It has been a privilege to serve the State of Maine since being sworn into the U.S. Senate.

Much of my time in Washington this past year has been devoted to the Senate Armed Services Committee
and the Select Committee on Intelligence. Protecting our homeland and the people of Maine from terrorism
and violence remains one of my top priorities. Through my work on the Armed Services Committee, | was
able to secure several provisions in the 2016 National Defense Authorization Act that benefit Maine. 'Hie
legislation authorizes the construction of an additional DD G-51 Arieigh Burke Class Destroyer that could be
built at Bath Iron Works and expands the HUBZone program to stimulate economic growth at former
military installations like the former Brunswick Naval Air Station.

Returning control to teachers, school districts, and states has also been a primary concern of mine. 1am
encouraged that the Every Student Succeeds Act has become law. It eliminates the burdensome requirements
of the No Child Left Behind Act and ensures access to a quality education for all students. A provision |
helped author in the bill will give states the opportunity to pilot the use of their own proficiency-based
assessments in lieu of federally-mandated standardized tests. Also included in the bill arc several measures |
secured to promote local input, fund education technology initiatives, and explore new strategies to increase
student access to the internet outside of school.

Communities across Maine have taken bold action to improve their broadband connectivity, and | have been
proud to foster federal support for these types of projects. My amendments to the Every Student Succeeds
Act will promote the type ofwork already occurring in Washington County, where students who lack
broadband access are able to check out mobile hotspots from their local libraries. Additionally, a bill I co-
sponsored, the Community Broadband Act, helped pave the way for the FCC to enact rules protecting the
ability o f municipalities to invest in better broadband. | am excited by Maine’s leadership on this important
economic development issue and will continue to support local efforts in this area.

After extensive negotiations, the Senate passed a five-year transportation bill that will increase highway and
transil funding in Maine and provide stability to improve our transportation infrastructure. The legislation
contains provisions | cosponsored to cut red tape and improve predictability and timeliness by streamlining
the federal permitting process for large infrastructure projects. Also incorporated in this bill are my provisions
to relieve financial regulations on Maine’s community banks and credit unions and to reauthorize the Export-
Import Bank, a critical tool that supports communities and small business across the state.

Following my inquiries in the Energy and Natural Resources Committee, the National Park Service has
announced they will begin exploring strategics to allow park visitors to purchase electronic passes online and
will pilot the program at Acadia National Park. These passes would improve access to our nation’s most
treasured landscapes and would generate resources for years to come. | temain deeply engaged in preserving
Maine’s natural beauty and strengthening our outdoor recreation economy.

It is with solemn responsibility that | have focused my energy addressing the opioid epidemic in Maine. This

work includes convening roundtables with a wide-range of health care and law enforcement professionals to
combat addiction; introducing a proposal to safely dispose of excess prescription drugs; cosponsoring a

catsout isie SCARBOROUGH

AUBUStA
niluirl [H - Suit* ft 1SA A-4<tpity Sttoi i, Suite A wUUS Rgit- 1 Stite 1C
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Senate-passed bill that addresses mothers struggling with addiction and the alarming effect it has on
newborns; cosponsoring the TREAT Act, which expands the ability o f medical specialists to provide life-
saving medication-assisted therapies for patients battling heroin and prescription drug addiction; and calling
on the Commander of U.S. Southern Command to increase efforts to stop the flow of heroin at our southern
border.

I like to think of Maine as a big small town - and in a small town, the leaders are accessible and eager to
listen. In that spirit, I’ve made it a priority to stay connected with people from all over Maine who e-mail,
write, and call with suggestions or questions- If | can ever assist in your interaction with a federal agency, or
you have thoughts, concerns, or personal input on a matter that is currently before Congress | hope you will
contact me, let me know where you stand, and engage in this critical part o f democracy. Please call my toll-
free line at 1-800-432-1599 or one of my offices: Augusta (207) 622-8292, Presque Isle (207) 764-5124,
Scarborough (207) 883-1588, or Washington, D.C. (202) 224-5344. You can also write me on our website at

ivaralttnfraatttfttsay/canaa-

As always, | am honored to represent the people of Maine and look fotward to working with you for the
betterment of our great state.

Sincerely,

Angus S. King,Jr.
United States Senator
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United States Representative Bruce Poliquin

Dear Friends,

This past year— my first as your Congressman in the U.S. House of Representatives— ! am proud to have
supported Maine families, local businesses and communities by working hard with Republicans and
Democrats to promote policies that will preserve and create jobs and lower energy costs. | have worked to
ensure our Veterans and active military members have the services they have earned and deserve, protected
the individual rights and liberties they have fought for, and strengthened our national security to keep
Americans safe and free.

| have fought tooth and nail to protect and create jobs for Maine. | stood up against the Washington political
establishment, including Congressional leadership, to oppose granting fast-track authority to the President, a
policy that allows him to facilitate massive international trade agreements that are unfair to American
businesses, especially those in Maine. | am also extremely proud to have led the charge in successfully ending
unfair and job-killing Canadian subsidies and to win a major victory for Maine by pushing into law a provision
that will continue the FDA's use of paper inserts, efforts that combined to preserve hundreds of traditional
Maine papermaking jobs.

As a proud member of the Military Veterans Caucus, | have been fighting for our Veterans by supporting
several bills to increase funding for Veterans' health programs and hold the VA accountable. | also am proud
to have introduced my own bill- the Helping Our Rural Veterans Receive Health Care Act— to give our rural
Veterans easier access to their earned health care services by letting local hospitals care for them instead of
VA centers far from home. | extend my thanks to all who have served.

In this first year, | also had one of my own bills signed into law. My critical and bipartisan Child Support
Assistance Act will help children and their families receive legally due support in atimelier manner from
delinquent parents. My District offices also helped hundreds of Maine families resolve issues with federal
agencies and get the answers, benefits and services they deserved.

There is much more work to be done. Our Great State and Nation face many critical challenges. Please know
that 1am working hard, every day, to serve you and that I will continue to work here at home and in
Washington for our families, local businesses and communities.

If you ever have any concerns or if | can provide assistance, please contact my Congressional Offices in
Bangor (942-0583), Lewiston (784-0768), Presque Isle (764-1968) and Washington, DC (202-225-6306), or

visit my website at poliquin.house.gov. Itis an honor to represent you and our fellow Mainers in Congress.

Best wishes,

Bruce Poliquin
Member of Congress
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STATE OF MAINE
$ O ffice of the Governor
| STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333-0001
Paul R LePage
GOVERNOR

Dear Citizens of Palmyra:

Maine has a long tradition of civil participation in both state and local government, and | thank
you for being informed and involved citizens.

My vision for Maine is prosperity, not poverty. For this reason, one of my top priorities is the
reduction and eventual elimination of the income tax. Some are pushing to raise the minimum
wage, but | want Mainers to earn a maximum wage. Reducing the income tax is the biggest and
most immediate pay raise for all hard-working Mainers.

Not only does an income tax cut put more money back in your pockets, but it will also attract
businesses that can offer good-paying careers to keep our young people here in Maine. It shows
the nation that we are serious about wanting people and businesses to come— and stay— in
Maine.

Another of my priorities is to lower the cost of student debt in Maine. If young people are
struggling with too much student debt, they are unable to afford homes or vehicles. We are now
offering programs to help them lower their debt, stay in Maine, begin their careers and start
families.

To provide good-payingjobs for our young people, we mustalso work hard to reduce our energy
costs. High energy costs are a major factor in driving out manufacturers, mills and other
businesses that need low-cost electricity. 1am committed to lowering the cost of energy, not only
to attractjob creators, but also to allow Maine people to heat and power their homes affordably
and effectively.

And finally, we are making progress to address the drug pandemic in our state. It is my most
important duly to keep the Maine people safe. While education, treatment and prevention efforts
are important, we must get the dealers off the streets. 1am pleased the Legislature has finally
agreed to fund my proposal for more drug agents to stem the supply of deadly opiates flowing
into our communities, but our law enforcement agencies are still understaffed. We must do more.

It is a pleasure serving as your Governor. If ever 1can be ofassistance to you or if you have any
questions or suggestions, 1encourage you to contact my office by calling 287-3531 or by visiting
our website at www.maine.gov/govemor.

Sincerely,

Paul R. LePage
Governor

PHONE! (207/ 287-353) (Voi, TTY USERS CALL 7 PAX. (207) 287 )034
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Senator Paul T. Davis

/2116 3 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0003

Office (207) 287-1505

. . Home (207) 876-4047

Jia u e Cell (207) 343-0258
Senate fD fatuct 4 sendavis@myottmail. com

Dear Friends and Neighbors:

| am so grateful and thankful that you’ve selected me to represent you in the Maine Senate. | am honored
that you’ve put your trust in me and | will continue to work tirelessly for the betterment of our
community, as well as for the entire great State of Maine. Please let me provide you with a recap of the
first session ofthe 127hLegislature which ended in July 2015.

We passed a biennial budget that ensured that more Maine families received a tax cut - even more than they
did in the previous “largest tax cut in Maine history” in 2011. This year’s budget also stopped taxes on
military pensions, so those who have sacrificed for our country can feel welcomed and at home in our
state. We also restructured portions ofour welfare system, increased funding for nursing homes, and put
far more funding towards eliminating waitlists for services for brain-injured and intellectually disabled

Mainers.

I'm really looking forward to watching how the significant changes we’ve already made will better the
everyday lives of Mainers. 1 wanted to serve in Augusta in order to have an impact on the direction of our
region and our state. Passing vital legislation (and, sometimes, stopping bad legislation) has remained one
of my top priorities.

As you know, more changes are necessary. This year, during the second session of the legislature, we
need to make progress towards addressing the cost o fenergy in this state. There are a number of bills that
have been proposed that would change the way our state’s energy system works, and | look forward to
working hard on legislation that would lower your energy costs. | also believe that working to provide
support to areas hard-hit by recent mill closings should be a focus ofthe 2016 session. Fighting the war
on drugs here in Maine will also be a top priority for lawmakers. Several bills have been proposed that
will aid officers in combating the drug epidemic.

You have my humble and sincere thanks for allowing me to represent you in Augusta. Please feel free to
contact me at 207-287-1505 or at sendavis@myottmail.com ifyou have comments or questions, or if you
would like assistance in navigating our state’s bureaucracy.

Sincerely,

Paul T. Davis
State Senator

Fax: (207) 287-1527 * TTY (207) 287-1583 * Message Service 1-800-423-6900  Web Site: legislature, maine.gov/senate
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House of Representatives

2 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0002

(207) 287-1440
TIY: (207) 287-4469

Joel Stctkis
PO Box 536
Canaan, ME 04924
Cell Phone: (207) 399-7801

loel.Sretkis@Jegislature.mainc.gov

January 2016

Dear Friends and Neighbors,

This past year has been humbling to serve you in the Maine House of Representatives. It has turned out
to be one of the most challenging and gratifying things | have done over my many years of service.

As 1 met with folks last spring and summer, we talked about my focus being concentrated towards
reducing the number of burdensome laws and regulations, to strengthening Maine’s business climate with
cheaper energy, and to reduce taxes. The one concern that was expressed by the vast majority of our
neighbors was reforming our broken and abused welfare system. It was with great frustration that all of
our welfare reform attempts were defeated by a small margin of votes in the House, but | can assure you,
it continues to be a top priority of mine, as you all have requested.

| am happy to report that we had many successes in restoring citizen’s constitutional rights, especially 2"d
Amendment Rights and we reduced a good amount of government red tape by bringing some common
sense to Augusta.

In 2016 we will be working towards some specific priorities which include the reduction o f our energy
costs, reducing our tax burden, and continuing to reform our welfare system.

To do this, |1 will be seeking your input regularly and want to hear from you with your comments and
concerns. Please call me anytime at 399-7801 or email at Joel.Stetkis@leaislalurc.maine.gov to keep me
updated on those concerns. If you would like to be added to my email update list, you can do so by
emailing me directly with your request.

Thank you again, for the honor to serve our families in Augusta!

Sincerely,

Joel R. Stetkis
State Representative
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Proven Expertise and Integrity

February 8, 2016

Board of Selectmen
Town of Palmyra
Palmyra, Maine

We were engaged by the Town of Palmyra, Maine and have audited the financial
statements of the Town of Palmyra, Maine as of and for the year ended December 31,
2015. The following statements and schedules have been excerpted from the 2015
financial statements, a complete copy of which, including our opinion thereon, will be

available for inspection at the Town Office.
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in
Fund Balances - Governmental Funds

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budgetary Basis - Budget
and Actual - General Fund

Schedule of Departmental Operations - General Fund
Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Governmental Funds

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes
in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Governmental Funds

Certified Public Accountants

3 Old Orchard Road, Buxton, Maine 04093

Tel: (800) 300-7708 (207) 929-4606 Fax: (207) 929-4609

www.rhrsmith.com
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Statement C

Statement E

Schedule 1
Schedule A

Schedule B

Schedule C


http://www.rhrsmith.com

STATEMENT C
TOWN OF PALMYRA, MAINE

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2015

Other Totals
General Governmental Governmental
Fund Funds Funds
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 640561 $ 115193 % 755,754
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for
uncollectibles):
Taxes 359,139 359,139
Liens 86,114 - 86,114
Other 157 - 157
Tax acquired property 9,003 - 9,003
Due from other funds - 9,731 9,731
TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,094,974  $ 124924 1,219,898
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 22661 $ - % 22,661
Accrued payroll 7,144 - 7,144
Due to other governments 5,942 - 5,942
Due to other funds 9,731 - 9,731
TOTAL LIABILITIES 45,478 - 45,478
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Prepaid taxes 2,146 “ 2,146
Deferred tax revenues 369,136 369,136
TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 371,282 - 371,282
FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable 9,003 9,003
Restricted 2,796 52,678 55,474
Committed
Assigned 6,258 72,246 78,504
Unassigned 660,157 660.157
TOTAL FUND BALANCES 678,214 124,924 803,138
TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES $ 1094974 $ 124924  $ 1,219,898

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements.
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TOWN OF PALMYRA, MAINE

STATEMENT E

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND
BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

REVENUES
Taxes:
Property taxes
Excise taxes
Intergovernmental revenues
Charges for services
Miscellaneous revenues
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
Current:
General government
Public safety
Public works
Health and sanitation
Recreation
Cemeteries
Community center
General assistance
Education
County tax
Other
Debt service:
Principal
Interest
Capital outlay
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in
Transfers (out)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
(USES)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES
FUND BALANCES - JANUARY 1, RESTATED
FUND BALANCES - DECEMBER 31

General
Fund

$ 1,670,991
291,378
587,838

9,111
101,615
2,660,933

206,692
67,399
200,269
124,208
6,305
12,004
45,365
1,015
1,118,149
277,745
19,619

88,144
5,802
495,911
2,668,627

(7,694)
62,600
(19,731)

42,869
35,175
643,039

$ 678,214

Other
Governmental
Funds

34,900
34,900

34,900

19,731
(62,600)

(42,869)
(7,969)
132,893

$ 124,924

Totals
Governmental
Funds

$ 1,670,991
291,378
587,838

9,111
136,515
2,695,833

206,692
67,399
200,269
124,208
6,305
12,004
45,365
1,015
1,118,149
277,745
19,619

88,144
5,802
495,911
2,668,627

27,206

82,331
(82,331)

27,206
775,932
$ 803,138

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements.
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SCHEDULE 1
TOWN OF PALMYRA MAINE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Variance
Budgeted Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Budgetary Fund Balance, January 1, restated $ 643,039 $ 643,039 $ 643,039 $
Resources (Inflows):
Taxes:
Property taxes 1,754,877 1,754,877 1,670,991 (83,886)
Excise taxes - 291,378 291,378
Intergovernmental revenues:
State revenue sharing 75,000 75,000 80,481 5,481
Homestead exemption 48,423 48,423 44,993 (3,430)
Local road assistance - 385,911 385,911 -
Other 63,496 70,675 76,453 5,778
Charges for services - 4,023 9,111 5,088
Interest income - 256 256
Interest/costs on liens - - 18,138 18,138
Miscellaneous revenues 23 24,043 83,221 59,178
Transfers from other funds 65,000 65,000 62,600 (2,400)
Amounts Available for Appropriation 2,649,858 3,070,991 3,366,572 295,581
Charges to Appropriations (Outflows)
General government 228,059 229,229 206,692 22,537
Public safety 74,500 77,353 67,399 9,954
Public works 200,269 200,269 200,269 -
Health and sanitation 111,000 128,568 124,208 4,360
Recreation 8,500 8,500 6,305 2,195
Cemeteries 13,000 14,800 12,004 2,796
Community center 53,340 53,340 45,365 7,975
General assistance 5,000 5,000 1,015 3,985
Education 1,118,149 1,118,149 1,118,149 -
County tax 277,745 277,745 277,745 -
Unclassified 39,926 51,757 19,619 32,138
Debt service:
Principal 88,144 88,144 88,144 -
Interest 5,956 5,956 5,802 154
Capital outlay 110,000 495,911 495,911 -
Transfers to other funds 19,731 19,731 19,731 -
Total Charges to Appropriations (Outflows) 2,353,319 2,774,452 2,688,358 86,094
Budgetary Fund Balance, December 31 $ 296539 $ 296539 $ 678214 $ 381,675
Utilization of unassigned fund balance $ 346,500 $ 346,500 $ $ (346,500)
$ 346,500 $ 346,500 $ - $ (346,500)

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements.
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TOWN OF PALMYRA, MAINE

SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND

General Government -
Administration
Town clerk
AA. | treasurer
Ballot clerks
Cleaning
Deputy clerk
Selectmen
Plumbing inspector
Assessors
Planning board
Human resources
Legal
MMA dues
Insurance
Town hall
Discounts on taxes
Subtotal General Government

Public Safety -
Code enforcement office
Animal control office
Fire Department
EMD/health

Subtotal Public Safety

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Original
Budget

Budget
Adiustments

1,170

2,853

2,853

Final
Budget

19,410
35,000
38,000
2,200
5,000
12,050
8,100
1,170
10,000

S

Actual
Expended

39,904
32,754
34,946
1,188
21
10,773
6,459
1170
7,536

5,813
10,613
50,973

67,399

SCHEDULE A

Variance
Positive
(Negative)

$ (20,494)
2,246
3,054
1,012
4,979
1,277
1,641

2,464
380

1
2,185

25,657

483
(2,348)
22,537
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SCHEDULE A (CONTINUED)
TOWN OF PALMYRA, MAINE

SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Variance
Original Budget Final Actual Positive
Budget Adjustments Budget Expended (Negative)

General Assistance 5,000 5,000 1,015 3,985
Education 1,118,149 . 1,118,149 1,118,149
County Tax 277,745 . 277,745 277,745
Other -

Snowmobile - 7,179 7,179 7,044 135

First Park 7,048 4,652 11,700 11,616 84

Overlay 32,878 - 32,878 959 31,919
Subtotal Other 39,926 11,831 51,757 19,619 32,138
Debt Service -

Principal 88,144 88,144 88,144

Interest 5,956 5,956 5,802 154
Subtotal Debt Service 94,100 94,100 93,946 154
Capital Outlay -

Paving 60,000 385,911 445,911 445911

Major roadwork 50,000 - 50,000 50,000
Subtotal Capital Outlay 110,000 385,911 495,911 495,911
Transfers to Other Funds -

Capital projects funds 19,731 19,731 19,731
Subtotal Transfers to Other Funds 19,731 19,731 19,731
Total Departmental Operations $ 2353319 $ 421,133 $ 2774452 $ 2688358 $ 86,094

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements.
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SCHEDULE A (CONTINUED)
TOWN OF PALMYRA, MAINE

SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Variance
Original Budget Final Actual Positive
Budget Adjustments Budget Expended (Negative)

Public Works -

Garage 20,362 - 20,362 34,955 (14,593)

Equipment 44,638 - 44,638 39,947 4,691

Summer Roads 27,000 - 27,000 26.444 556

Winter Roads 53,000 - 53,000 54,399 (1,399)

CR.L 55,269 - 55,269 44,524 10,745
Subtotal Public Works 200,269 - 200,269 200,269 -
Health and Sanitation -

Solid waste 105,000 17,568 122,568 117,275 5,293

Recycling 6,000 6,000 6,933 (933)
Subtotal Health and Sanitation 111,000 17,568 128,568 124,208 4,360
Recreation -

Recreation 5,500 - 5,500 3,230 2,270

Park 3,000 - 3,000 3,075 (75)
Subtotal Recreation 8,500 - 8,500 6,305 2,195
Cemeteries -

Maintenance 11,000 - 11,000 10,407 593

Improvements - 1,800 1,800 432 1,368

Fence/stones 2,000 . 2,000 1,165 835
Subtotal Cemeteries 13,000 1,800 14,800 12,004 2,796
Palmyra Community Center -

Rental - - 759 (759)

Building 26,500 26,500 30,142 (3,642)

Miscellaneous 26,840 26,840 13,556 13,284

Repairs 908 (908)

Subtotal Palmyra Community Center 53,340 53,340 45,365 7,975



SCHEDULE B
TOWN OF PALMYRA, MAINE

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31,2015

Capital Total Nonmajor
Projects Permanent Governmental
Funds Funds Funds
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 62,515 $ 52,678 $ 115,193
Due from other funds 9,731 9,731
TOTAL ASSETS $ 72,246  $ 52,678 % 124,924
LIABILITIES
Due to other funds $ - $ - $
TOTAL LIABILITIES
FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable - . -
Restricted - 52,678 52,678
Committed - . -
Assigned 72,246 . 72,246
Unassigned - - -
TOTAL FUND BALANCES 72,246 52,678 124,924
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND
BALANCES $ 72,246 $ 52,678 $ 124,924

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements.
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SCHEDULE C
TOWN OF PALMYRA, MAINE

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND
BALANCES - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Capital Total Nonmajor
Projects Permanent Governmental
Funds Funds Funds
REVENUES
Interest income $ 55 $ 60 $ 115
Intergovernmental 34,752 34,752
Other income 33 33
TOTAL REVENUES 34,840 60 34,900
EXPENDITURES
Other
TOTAL EXPENDITURES — — —
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 34,840 60 34,900
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 19,731 19,731
Transfers (out) (62,600) - (62,600)
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) (42,869) (42,869)
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (8,029) 60 (7,969)
FUND BALANCES - JANUARY 1, RESTATED 80,275 52,618 132,893
FUND BALANCES - DECEMBER 31 $ 72246 $ 52,678 3 124,924

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements.
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Boston Post Cane Presentation

Front row - Juanita Robinson, Ethel Taylor, Jessica Robinson
Back row - Brian Barrows, Vondell Dunphy, Ronald Rowe, Mike Cray

The Boston Post Cane was presented to Palmyra's oldest citizen at a Select Board
Meeting on January 27, 2016. Ethel (Byram) Taylor was born on March 6, 1913
in New Brunswick, Canada. She and husband Turney Taylor moved to Palmyra in
1938 where they raised seven children. The Taylors ran a Dairy farm and also

raised crops for Baxter Canning Factory. Ethel now resides with her daughter,
Juanita Robinson.



Informational Numbers

EMERGENCIES 911

Town Office 938-4871
Town Office Fax 938-4404
Public Works 938-3643
Superintendent’s Office 368-5091
Animal Control Officer 474-6386
Code Enforcement Officer 474-8865

Fire Chief 416-8998
Sexton 938-2481
Palmyra Post Office 938-4288
Palmyra Soup Kitchen 938-4527
Tri-Town Food Cupboard 938-3283
Newport Food Bank 368-5292
Central Maine Power 800-696-1000
Department of Human Service 800-442-6003
KVCAP 800-542-8227
County Commissioners Office 474-9861
Somerset County Sheriffs 800-452-1933
State Police - Augusta 800-452-4664
Game Warden Service 800-292-7436
Bureau of Motor Vehicles 624-9000
Newport Town Office 368-4410
Hartland Town Office 938-4401

St Albans Town Office 938-4568
Pittsfield Town Office 487-3136
Burning Permits 416-8998 Donald Chute

938-2604 Daniel Sprague
399-9947 Ramon Knowles

Town Office E-mail palmyratown @ roadrunner.com
Town of Palmyra Website www.palmyratown.org
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